  EUWA STANDARD June 2004
STANDARDIZED PACKAGING OF WHEELS
FOR PASSENGER CARS AND TRUCKS
ES
4.05
SPECIFICATIONS CONCERNANT LE SISTEME STANDARD DE PALETTES
POUR ROUES DE VEHICULES TOURISME ET DE POIDS LOURDS
  PFLICHTENHEFT FÜR EIN LADUNGSTRÄGERSYSTEM

  4 HANDLING   5
  5 IDENTIFICATION, DIFFERENTIATION BY COLOUR   5
5.1 Type designations
5.2 Identification aids
  6 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS   6
  7 REQUIREMENTS FOR BASE PALLETS AND TOP FRAMES   7
7.1 Dimensions
7.2 Loads and weights
7.3 Sag
7.4 Identification
7.5 Conveyance techniques
7.6 Storage techniques
7.7 System functionality
7.8 Ambient conditions
7.9 Materials
  8 REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERMEDIATE TIERS   9
8.1 General requirements
8.2 Construction
8.3 Ambient conditions
8.4 Materials
  9 PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS  10
10 PROFITABILITY  10
11 OPERATING CONDITIONS, TRAFFIC AND REPLACEMENT  11
11.1 User pool
11.2 Traffic and exchange
11.3 Quality assurance and testing
11.4 Procedures
11.5 Certification
11.6 Annual inspections
11.7 Utility / function tests
11.8 Modifications
12. QUALITY TEST REQUIREMENTS  16
12.1 Scope of validity
12.2 Quality requirements
13 USAGE AND MAINTENANCE  17
ES – 4.05 Standardized Packaging of Wheels for Passenger Cars and Trucks Page 3
INDEX OF APPENDICES Page
Appendix 1 Components   18
Sheet 1/2 Type designations and dimensions
Sheet 2/2 Type designations, explanation of abbreviations
Appendix 2 Scope of tests for certifying base pallets and top frames    18
Appendix 3 Scope of tests for certifying plastic intermediate tiers   20
Appendix 4 Types of damage on base pallets and top frames   20
Appendix 5 Types of damage on intermediate tiers   21
Appendix 6 General technical data on intermediate tiers    21
Sheet 1/4 PE-HD material of blank boards for intermediate tiers for steel wheels (passenger-cars) as
well as 17.5", 19.5" and 20" TBS steel wheels (trucks)
Sheet 2/4 PE-HD material of blank boards for intermediate tiers for 22.5" steel wheels (trucks)
Sheet 3/4 PE-HD material of blank boards for intermediate tiers for aluminium wheels
Sheet 4/4 Test conditions for determining material properties
Appendix 7 List of approved test centres    23
Appendix 8 Initial sample test report   24
Sheet 1/2 Form
Sheet 2/2 Intermediate tier, base pallet, top frame, scheme
1 INTRODUCTION
The EUWA standard ES-4.05, corresponding to the VDA Recommendation 4503, is applicable to
passenger-car wheels sized from 13" to 20", as well as drop-centre wheels sized 17.5", 19.5", 22.5" and

Packaged units have a maximum permissible stacking height of 5 m.
5 IDENTIFICATION, DIFFERENTIATION BY COLOUR
5.1 Type designations
Type designations for EWPS elements are explained in Appendix 1 and furnished as follows:
- Indicated on the type plate of base pallets and top frames
- Indicated in grey (RAL 7032) on painted / surface-finished metallic components
-  Imprinted on intermediate tiers
ES – 4.05 Standardized Packaging of Wheels for Passenger Cars and Trucks Page 6
5.2 Identification aids
To facilitate identification, intermediate tiers are furnished with coloured, extruded strips (PE-HD) with a
minimum width of 100 mm.
- Quality and design must comply with the specifications in Appendix 6.
Wheel diameter /
wheels per tier
Steel wheels
Basic colour: Anthracite, like RAL7016
* new 22.5" basic grey colour like
   RAL 7032
Light-alloy wheels
Basic colour, top:  Anthracite, like RAL 7016
Basic colour, bottom: Black
... Strip colour, top, lateral Strip colour, top, central
13” / 9 Blue  like RAL 5015 Blue  like RAL 5015
14” / 8 Green  like RAL 6018 Green  like RAL 6018
15” / 8 No strips  Grey  like RAL 7032
16” / 6 Blue-purple like RAL 4005 Blue-purple like RAL 4005
17” / 5 Orange  like RAL 2008 Orange  like RAL 2008
18” / 5 Red  like RAL 3002 Red  like RAL 3002
19” / 5  Medium yellow like RAL 1018, 2 strips
20” / 4  Medium pink like RAL 3015, 2 strips
17,5” / 5  DC 1) Yellow  like RAL 1012 Yellow  like RAL 1012
19,5” / 4  DC 1) Blue  like RAL 5015 Blue  like RAL 5015
22,5” / 4  DC 1) No strips; grey basic colour like RAL 7032
20” TBS / 4  2) Green  like RAL 6018
1) DC  = drop-centre wheel 2) TBS = tapered-bead-seat wheel
6 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
The system and its components should
- reduce pallet diversity
- be capable of pooling
- permit continuous application ranging from wheel manufacturer to customer
- permit profitable use of all common transport facilities / chains
- permit continuous application as part of automatic loading / unloading systems
- guarantee damage-free transport, storage and handling
- permit smooth integration into material flow processes involving storage, production and
assembly
- possess an ergonomic design and permit easy manual handling
- be resistant to soiling, easy to clean, as resistant as possible to extraneous factors and
recyclable
All system elements must be patent-free.
ES – 4.05 Standardized Packaging of Wheels for Passenger Cars and Trucks Page 7
7 REQUIREMENTS FOR BASE PALLETS AND TOP FRAMES
7.1 Dimensions
7.1.1 External dimensions
Refer to the table in Appendix 1
7.1.2 Base pallet entrance sizes
 EWPS square-pipe design
Type
 BP 1 BP 2 BP 3
Free entrance sizes 1)
- Maximum height